Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

 $000  $000

Transaction price   10,500   -

Fair Value loss at inception (Note B5)   (932)   -

   9,568

Gains (Loss) arising from change in Fair Value in the period   932   -

Closing balance (level 3 recurring Fair Values)   10,500   -

Valuation techniques and inputs used

Nature of property Fair value
Valuation

technique
Rate

$000

Support block   1,511
Income approach

(1)
5.25%

Dairy farm   2,655
Income approach

(1)
5.25%

Industrial site - main   5,448

Market approach

with adjustment

(2)

35%

$60

Lifestyle block   362
Market approach

(3)

Industrial site - secondary   525
Market approach

(3)

 Total   10,500

   improvements.

(3)  The basis of the fair value has been determined by comparing the assets to similar assets for which recent sales data is available.

Valuation and sensitivity

Sensitivity  Fair value Rate +2% -2%

 $000  $000  $000  $000

Support block   1,511 5.25%   (407)   951

Dairy farm   2,655 5.25%   (715)   1,671

+10% -10%

Industrial site - main   5,448 35%   (338)   429

$60   351   (249)

Lifestyle block   362

Industrial site - secondary   525

 Total   10,500

The valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs used in determining the fair value measurement of investment property, as well as the inter-

relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value at 30 June 2025, is detailed in the table below.

There were no changes to the valuation techniques of level 3 fair value measurements in the period. The fair value measurement is based on the above

item’s highest and best use, which does not differ from their actual use.